

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SMARTMATIC USA CORP., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERRING NETWORKS, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-02900-CJN

Judge Carl J. Nichols

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Statement of Points and Authorities .....   | 1           |
| I. Introduction.....  | 1           |
| II. Factual background.....   | 1           |
| III. Legal standards .....  | 4           |
| A. Personal jurisdiction.....   | 4           |
| B. Venue .....  | 4           |
| IV. Argument .....  | 5           |
| A. This case should be dismissed because Smartmatic has failed to<br>adequately plead personal jurisdiction over OAN .....                      | 5           |
| B. Alternatively, the case should be transferred to the U.S. Southern District<br>of California because venue is improper in this District..... | 12          |
| V. Conclusion .....   | 15          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>*Amr v. Virginia</i> ,<br>58 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2014).....  | 4, 10          |
| <i>Annapolis Citizens Class Overcharged for Water-Sewer, by Loudon Operations, LLC v. Stantec, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 75766 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2021)..... | 6              |
| <i>*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....                             | 6, 11          |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 462 (1985).....  | 10             |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 783 (1984).....   | 10             |
| <i>*Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 117 (2014).....   | 5, 6           |
| <i>Democracy Forward Foundation v. White House Off. of Am. Innovation</i> , 356 F.<br>Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019).....                               | 2              |
| <i>*Dickerson v. Novartis Corp.</i> ,<br>315 F.R.D. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....  | 12             |
| <i>Hamilton v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> ,<br>118 F. Supp. 3d 328 (D.D.C. 2015).....   | 5              |
| <i>Handy v. Shaw</i> ,<br>325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....   | 11             |
| <i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> ,<br>393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....  | 6              |
| <i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....  | 13             |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 408 (1984).....   | 9              |
| <i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. &amp; Placement</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 310 (1945).....                                  | 10             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 873 (2011).....   | 11          |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 770 (1984).....  | 10          |
| <i>Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> ,<br>16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....   | 7           |
| * <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> ,<br>851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....  | 5, 6, 7     |
| <i>Majid v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> ,<br>245 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2017).....                                     | 14          |
| <i>McCain v. Bank of Am.</i> ,<br>13 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014).....   | 5           |
| <i>Moncrief v. Lexington Herald–Leader Co.</i> ,<br>807 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....   | 9           |
| * <i>Neely v. Phila. Inquirer Co.</i> ,<br>62 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1932).....   | 8           |
| <i>Nunes v. WP Company LLC</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3550896 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021).....  | 10          |
| <i>Plackett v. Washington Deluxe Bus, Inc.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 376511 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2020).....                                 | 5           |
| <i>Roland v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Corp.</i> ,<br>149 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2015).....                                   | 5           |
| <i>Smartmatic USA Corp., et al. v. Fox News Network LLC, et al.</i> ,<br>Case No. 151136-2021 (Supreme Court of New York)..... | 13          |
| <i>Smartmatic USA Corp., et al. v. Powell</i> ,<br>Case No. 21-cv-02995 (D.D.C.).....  | 13          |
| * <i>Shirlington Limousine and Transp., Inc. v. San Diego Union-Tribune</i> ,<br>566 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....          | 8           |
| <i>Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 4820968 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....                         | 12          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

\* *Trump v. Comm. on Ways & Means*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019) .....4, 7

*US Dominion, Inc., et al. v. Herring Networks, Inc., et al.*,  
Case No. 21-cv-02130 (D.D.C.) .....8

\**US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell*,  
2021 WL 3550974 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) .....7, 8, 14

\**Walden v. Fiore*,  
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....5, 6, 9

*Washington Post v. Robinson*,  
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....1, 2

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2) .....1, 4, 5

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2) .....1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....5, 12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) .....1, 4, 14, 15

D.C. Code § 13-422 .....6

D.C. Code § 13-423 .....7, 8

D.C. Code § 29-105.02 .....3

**Other Authorities**

Bob Davis & Glen Simpson, *U.S. Authorities Probe How Smartmatic Won Venezuela Election Pact*, WALL ST. J. (December 1, 2006), available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB116493756785237566> (last visited February 18, 2022) .....1

Brad Friedman, *EXCLUSIVE: On Heels of Diebold/Premier Purchase, Canadian eVoting Firm Dominion Also Acquires Sequoia, Lies About Chavez Ties in Announcement*, HUFFPOST (June 22, 2010), available at [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/exclusive-on-heels-of-die\\_b\\_620084](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/exclusive-on-heels-of-die_b_620084) (last visited February 18, 2022) .....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| FCC Public Notice, Satellite Communications Services Information, SES-00598, April 21, 2004, available at <a href="https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-246291A1.txt">https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-246291A1.txt</a> (last visited February 12, 2022) .....  | 14          |
| <i>Fox News</i> , DOWNTOWN D.C., available at <a href="https://www.downtowndc.org/go/fox-news/">https://www.downtowndc.org/go/fox-news/</a> (last visited February 18, 2022) .....  | 13          |
| Press Release, Rep. Carolyn B. Maloney, <i>Smartmatic Announces Sale of Sequoia Voting Systems</i> (Nov. 8, 2007), available at <a href="https://maloney.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/smartmatic-announces-sale-sequoia-voting-systems">https://maloney.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/smartmatic-announces-sale-sequoia-voting-systems</a> (last visited February 18, 2022) .....                  | 2           |
| Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 12:20 (2d ed. 2021) .....  | 10          |
| <i>Sequoia Voting Systems (This Company Was Purchased by Dominion)</i> , U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, available at <a href="https://www.eac.gov/voting-equipment/registered-manufacturers/sequoia-voting-systems-company-was-purchased-dominion">https://www.eac.gov/voting-equipment/registered-manufacturers/sequoia-voting-systems-company-was-purchased-dominion</a> (last visited Feb. 18, 2022) ..... | 2           |
